

24.04.2025

Present: Shri Santosh Pratap, Id. Counsel for applicant.
Shri Shubhankar, Id. Counsel for non applicant through VC.

File taken up today upon an application for early hearing filed by plaintiff. It is submitted that on 29.03.2025, this hon'ble court adjourned the matter in the absence of plaintiff and counsel for plaintiff, however, they were standing outside the court and date was given without calling the matter. It is further submitted that when they entered in the court and came to knowledge that date was given as 17.05.2025. It is further submitted that plaintiff is senior citizen of 82 years age. It is therefore requested that matter may kindly be preponed.

Heard. Record is perused and considered.

During the course of arguments, Id. Counsel for non applicant submits that they had applied for certified copy and date was given to them to receive the certified copy as 29.04.2025. Id. Counsel for non applicant further submits that after receiving the certified copy, will file affidavit of admission & denial of documents. The next date of hearing was given in the present matter as 17.05.2025 which is not far from today. In view of above as well as submissions made by parties, the present application is dismissed.

An application u/o 12 rule 6 r/w section 151 CPC and affidavit of admission & denial of documents are filed. Copy be supplied. Spare copy of the same are taken on record to be supplied to other side.

Put up for purpose fixed on date fixed i.e. 17.05.2025.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
24.04.2025