

13.07.2026

Present: Sh. Rahul Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

R1 is State.

R2 in person.

Sh. Arun Ld. Counsel for R3.

Sh. N.K.Bhambri, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 4.

Matter is fixed for further cross-examination of PW1.

It is submitted by counsel for petitioner that PW1 has expired on 27.05.2026.

Affidavit of PW2 already on record.

It is submitted by counsel for the petitioner that Local Commissioner be appointed for recording PE.

Sh. Manmohan Sharma, Retd. DHJS Officer, having mobile no. 9971993803, is appointed as Local Commissioner for recording the PE. The LC shall record evidence at Judges Library, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Parties shall contact the Local Commissioner and be present for recording the testimony of the witnesses on 21.07.2026 at 2.00pm.

The fees of the Local Commissioner is fixed at Rs. 20,000/- per sitting for petitioner witnesses which shall be paid by the petitioner.

The Local Commissioner shall submit the record of evidence on the NDOH. Local Commissioner be informed on his mobile phone.

Put up for report of Local Commissioner on **20.08.2026**. Let list of witnesses alongwith affidavit of the witnesses ought to be examined by both the parties be filed within 15 days from today with advance copy to each other.

(KIRAN GUPTA)
DJ-02/(N-W), Rohini Courts
Delhi/13.07.2026